

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
5/7/2018 10:03 AM
NO. 51000-6-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

KENNITH CORNELL BOWENS, Appellant

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO.17-1-00989-0

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK
Prosecuting Attorney
Clark County, Washington

AARON T. BARTLETT, WSBA #39710
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney
1013 Franklin Street
PO Box 5000
Vancouver WA 98666-5000
Telephone (360) 397-2261

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
I. The trial court properly considered and rejected Bowens’ request for an exceptional sentence, which was based on the victim’s willing participation in the violations of the no-contact order.....	1
II. Trial counsel was not ineffective since he advised the trial court of the statutory authority supporting his request for an exceptional sentence.	1
III. The trial court properly sentenced Bowens and even if error occurred at the sentencing hearing resentencing is not required because there is not a reasonable probability that the trial court would have imposed an exceptional sentence below the standard range.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Procedural History.....	1
B. Statement of Facts	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The trial court properly considered and rejected Bowens’ request for an exceptional sentence, which was based on the victim’s willing participation in the violations of the no-contact order.....	6
II. Trial counsel was not ineffective since he advised the trial court of the statutory authority supporting his request for an exceptional sentence.	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>State v. Adams</i> , 91 Wn.2d 86, 586 P.2d 1168 (1978)	18
<i>State v. Bunker</i> , 144 Wn.App. 407, 183 P.3d 1086 (2008) <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 169 Wn.2d 571 (2010)	8, 9, 11, 14
<i>State v. Garcia-Martinez</i> , 88 Wn.App. 322, 944 P.2d 1104 (1997)	7, 15
<i>State v. Greer</i> , 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011)	19, 20
<i>State v. Grier</i> , 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011)	18, 19
<i>State v. Hassan</i> , 151 Wn.App. 209, 211 P.3d 441 (2009)	18
<i>State v. Kylo</i> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009)	18, 19, 20
<i>State v. Law</i> , 154 Wn.2d 85, 110 P.3d 717 (2005)	8, 12
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 189 Wn.2d 47, 399 P.3d 1106 (2017)	7, 17, 20
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 71 Wn.2d 470, 429 P.2d 231 (1967)	18
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984)	18

Statutes

RCW 9.94A.535	10
RCW 9.94A.535(1)(a)	4, 8, 11

Rules

GR 14.1	9, 11
---------------	-------

Unpublished Opinions

<i>State v. Ames</i> 190 Wn.App. 1044, 2015 WL 6506635 .	9, 10, 11, 14, 16, 17
<i>State v. Hecker</i> 144 Wn.App. 407; 192 Wn.App. 1036, 2016 WL 5627489,	9, 17, 19
<i>State v. Horn</i> --- Wn.App. ----, --- P.3d ----, 2018 WL 19118236, 5	16
<i>State v. Rife</i> , --- Wn.App. ----, 2018 WL 1831137	11
